



السيد الأستاذ / مدير علاقات المستثمرين

تحية طيبة وبعد ...

رفق هذا مستخرج من محضر جلسة مجلس الإدارة رقم ( ٤ )  
لسنة ٢٠٢٢ المعقودة بتاريخ ٢٠٢٢/٢/١٤ بالتمرير بشأن الموافقة على  
إعتماد القوائم المالية ونتائج الأعمال عن نشاط الشركة عن الستة أشهر  
المنتهية في ٢٠٢١/١٢/٣١ .

برجاء التفضل بالعلم والإحاطه واتخاذ اللازم في هذا الشأن.

وتفضلوا سيادتكم بقبول قائم الإحترام ،،،



٢٠٢٢/٢/١٤

﴿ خالد نيازي محمود ﴾

رئيس قطاع السكرتارية

أمين سر المجلس





## ملخص نتائج الأعمال عن الفترة المالية المنتهية في 2021/12/31

( أولاً ) المؤشرات المالية

( أ ) قائمة الدخل عن فترة الستة اشهر المنتهية في 2021/12/31 (الربع الثاني)

القيمة بالمليون جنيه

التغير	عن الفترة المقارنة	عن الفترة الحالية	البيان
%6	32.594	34.439	*اجمالي المبيعات / الإيرادات
%4	8.166	8.533	صافي الإيرادات / المبيعات
% 12	3.442	3.866	مجمل الربح
(%3)	3.011	2.929	نتائج أنشطة التشغيل
3+ نقاط	%42	%45	هامش مجمل الربح
%15	3.282	3.781	صافي الربح قبل الضريبة من الأنشطة المستمرة
%15	2.538	2.921	صافي الربح بعد الضريبة والمخصصات
3+ نقاط	%31	%34	هامش صافي الربح
	1.07	1.23	النصيب الاساسي للسهم في الأرباح

\*شاملة ضرائب القيمة المضافة

( ب ) قائمة المركز المالي في 2021/12/31

القيمة بالمليون جنيه

التغير	في تاريخ المركز المالي 2021/6/30	في تاريخ المركز المالي	البيان
%36	8.294	11.280	حقوق الملكية
-	2.250	2.250	رأس المال المدفوع
-	4.415	4.415	الاحتياطيات
%0.86	1.975	1.992	الأرباح المرحلة
-	0	2.921	صافي ربح الفترة
-	0	0	أخرى
-	259	239.5	أسهم خزينة

( ج ) قائمة التدفقات النقدية عن الفترة المنتهية في 2021/12/31

القيمة بالمليون جنيه

عن الفترة المقارنة	عن الفترة الحالية	البيان
2.422	3.278	التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة التشغيل
(3.002)	(1.483)	التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة الاستثمار
(2.064)	(2.553)	التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة التمويل
(47)	0.131	ارباح / خسائر فروق عملة



## اولاً : تعليق الشركة على نتائج الاعمال :

إعتمد مجلس ادارة الشركة الشرقية نتائج اعمال الربع الثاني والفترة المنتهيه في 31 ديسمبر 2021 حيث اوضحت المؤشرات المالية عن تحقيق نمو في المبيعات والايادات و الارباح خلال الفترة .  
ومن الجدير بالذكر أن النتائج المحققة عن فترة الستة أشهر المنتهيه في ديسمبر 2021 ومؤشرات الاداء المحققة تعكس النمو المستمر والمستدام وذلك ضمن إطار التوجه الاستراتيجي لمجلس الادارة لرفع الكفاءة ، والاستفادة المثلى من الموارد المتاحة للشركة ، وتحقيق أقصى عائد على رأس المال المستثمر ، والعمل على الوصول إلى المؤشرات القياسية المستهدفة للحفاظ على مستويات النمو المستدامة ، حيث جاءت نتائج الربع الثاني وفترة الستة أشهر المنتهيه في ديسمبر 2021 علي النحو التالي:-

- سجلت الشركة الشرقية صافي ربح عن فترة الستة أشهر المنتهيه في ديسمبر 2021 قدرة 2.9 مليار جنيه ، وبزيادة قدرها 15% مقارنة ب 2.5 مليار جنيه الفترة المثلية العام السابق ، كما سجل هامش صافي الربح 34% مقارنة ب 31% وبارتفاع 3 نقاط مئوية عن الفترة المثلية العام السابق . ومن الجدير بالذكر انه جاءت تلك الزيادة رغماً عن احتساب مخصصات عن الفترة بمقدار 375 مليون جنيه .

- وعن نفس الفترة حققت الشركة زيادة في إجمالي إيرادات الشركة (شاملة ضرائب القيمة المضافة ) بنسبة 6% لتسجل 34,4 مليار جنيه مصري مقارنة ب 32,6 مليار جنيه في فترة المقارنة ،
  - أيضاً سجلت الشركة صافي ايراد عن فترة الستة أشهر بمقدار 8.5 مليار جنيه مقارنة ب 8.16 مليار جنيه عن نفس الفترة العام السابق وبزيادة 4% مدعومة بقطاع السجائر المحلي الذي يمثل 85% من صافي الايراد المحقق .
  - حيث تم تسجيل زيادة في صافي قيمة المبيعات المحلية من ماركات الشركة الرئيسية بمقدار 10% لتسجل 7.3 مليار جم مقارنة ب 6.6 مليار جم في فترة المقارنة .
  - وانخفضت صافي ايرادات التشغيل للغير بمقدار 11% لتسجل 1.11 مليار جم مقارنة ب 1.3 مليار جم الفترة المثلية العام السابق .
  - وسجل مجمل الربح 3.9 مليار جنيه عن الفترة المنتهيه في 2021/12/31 بزيادة قدرها 12% مقارنة ب 3.4 مليار بفترة المقارنه ، كما بلغت نسبة هامش مجمل الربح عن الفترة 45% مقارنة ب 42% العام السابق وبارتفاع ثلاث نقاط ، كما انخفضت الأرباح التشغيلية EBIT بنسبة 3 % مقارنة بالفترة المثلية للعام السابق لتصل إلى 2.9 مليار جنيه .
  - ومن الجدير بالذكر انه قد قررت الجمعية العمومية العادية للشركة عن العام المالي المنتهيه في 2021/6/30 توزيع 1.6 جنيه للسهم الواحد ، كما قررت الجمعية العمومية الغير العادية تخفيض رأس المال بأعداد 20 مليون سهم خزينة .
- ( ثانياً ) الأحداث الهامة التي وقعت منذ تاريخ المركز المالي حتى الآن وتستوجب الإفصاح ( لا يوجد )

## إقرار

نقر بأن البيانات المدونة أعلاه مستخرجة من القوائم المالية للشركة التي تم اعتمادها في جلسة مجلس الإدارة

بالتاريخ 14/02/2022

مدير علاقات المستثمرين

محمد عبد الرحمن احمد







## Summary of business results for Q2 & 6 month period ended in 31/12/2021

### First: Company's comment on the business results:

- Eastern Company Board of Directors approved the Q2 financial results ending on Dec. 31, 2021, where the financial indicators showed a growth in sales, revenues and profits during period.

This results reflects the sustainable growth by the high performance indicators achieved at all levels, within the framework of the BOD's strategic direction to raise efficiency, make optimal use of the company's available resources, achieve the maximum return on the invested capital, work to reach the targeted benchmark indicators, and maintain sustainable levels of growth as follows :-

Eastern Company recorded a net profit for the six-month period ending in December 2021 **of 2.9 billion EGP**, an increase of % **15** compared to 2.5 Billion EGP in the same period of the previous year, as net profit margin record **34% compared to 31%** with +3 percentage points compared to the same period last year It is worth noting that this increase came despite calculating provisions for the period by the amount of 375 million EGP.

- And for the same period, the company achieved an increase in the company's total revenues (including value-added taxes) by 6% to record 34.4 billion Egyptian pounds, compared to 32.6 billion pounds in the comparison period,
- The company also recorded a net Revenue for the six-month period of 8.5 billion pounds, compared to 8.16 billion pounds for the same period in the previous year, with an increase of 4%, supported by the local cigarette Segment, which represents 85% of the net revenue generated.
- An increase in the net Local sales value of the company's main brands by 10% to record EGP 7.3 billion compared to EGP 6.6 billion in the comparison period.
- The Toll Manuf. value decreased by 11% to record 1.11 billion pounds, compared to 1.3 billion pounds in the same period of the previous year.
- Gross profit Record 3.9 billion pounds for the period ending on 31/12/2021, an increase of 12% compared to 3.4 billion in the comparison period, and the gross profit margin for the period amounted to 45% compared to 42% the previous year, an increase of three points, and the operating profit EBIT decreased by 3 % compared to the same period of the previous year to reach EGP 2.9 billion.
- It is worth noting that the company's ordinary general assembly decided for the fiscal year ending on 30/6/2021 to distribute cash dividends as DPS 1.6 pounds, and the extraordinary general assembly decided to reduce the capital by executing 20 million treasury shares.

Investor Relations Manager

Mohammed Abdul Rahman Ahmed

**EASTERN COMPANY (S.A.E)**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL RESULTS ENDED Dec. 31, 2021**

**EASTERN COMPANY (S.A.E)**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT DEC. 31, 2021**

(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Egyptian Pounds)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>30/6/2021</u>	<u>31/12/2021</u>
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>			
<b><u>Non - Current Assets</u></b>			
Property, plant and equipment		4 984 748	4 736 688
Projects under construction		448 045	489 679
Investments property		129 749	129 327
Intangible assets		2 999	2 241
Financial inv. available for sale		5 332 441	6 542 485
Investments long-term		20 668	20 668
Right of use leased assets		273 688	249 681
Other assets		25 654	24 599
<b>Total Non- Current Assets</b>		<b>11 217 992</b>	<b>12 195 368</b>
<b><u>Current assets</u></b>			
Inventories		4 325 387	4 082 473
Trade and notes receivables		409 307	241 897
Debtors and other debit balances		488 276	615 410
Trade payables - advance payments		129 370	84 730
T-bills\ mutual funds		4 200 920	4 388 077
Cash on hand and at banks		1 063 604	305 563
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>10 616 864</b>	<b>9 718 150</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>21 834 856</b>	<b>21 913 518</b>
<b><u>Equity</u></b>			
Issued and paid capital		2 250 000	2 250 000
Reserves		4 414 988	4 414 988
Treasury stocks		(259 360)	(239 564)
Retained earnings		1 975 280	1 991 711
Net profit for the year		0	2 920 775
Reserve for revaluation inv. available for sale.		(87 020)	(58 033)
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>8 293 888</b>	<b>11 279 877</b>
<b><u>Non - Current Liabilities</u></b>			
Deferred tax liability		135 490	50 451
Long-term employees benefits		468 475	468 475
<b>Total Non-Current liabilities</b>		<b>603 965</b>	<b>518 926</b>
<b><u>Current Liabilities</u></b>			
Provisions		1 630 846	2 005 644
Trade and notes payables		696 038	404 217
Creditors and other credit balances		9 641 369	7 035 895
Trade receivables - advance payments		130 804	40 277
Short term employees benefits		60 307	41 674
Income tax payable		777 639	587 008
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>12 937 003</b>	<b>10 114 715</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>13 540 968</b>	<b>10 633 641</b>
<b>Total of equity and liabilities</b>		<b>21 834 856</b>	<b>21 913 518</b>



*Translation of Financial Statements*  
*Originally Issued in Arabic*

**EASTERN COMPANY (S.A.E)**  
**STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL RESULTS ENDED DEC. 31, 2021**  
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Egyptian Pounds)

	<u>31/12/2020</u>	<u>31/12/2021</u>
Sales/Revenue	8.165.664	8.530.050
Cost of goods sold	4.723.912	4.666.947
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b><u>3.441.752</u></b>	<b><u>3.866.103</u></b>
Other income	39.799	30.396
Sale and distribution expenses	342.099	354.414
General and administrative expenses	119.136	148.909
Other expenses	8.855	464.162
<b>Result of operating activities</b>	<b><u>3.011.461</u></b>	<b><u>2.929.014</u></b>
Financing cost / income	241.522	36.221
Other financial investments revenue	28.847	816.092
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b><u>3.281.830</u></b>	<b><u>3.781.327</u></b>
Income tax and deferred tax expenses	743.378	860.552
<b>Profit from continued operations</b>	<b><u>2.538.452</u></b>	<b><u>2.920.775</u></b>
<b>Profit from discontinued operations</b>	--	--
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b><u>2.538.452</u></b>	<b><u>2.920.775</u></b>
<b>Earnings per share (EGP/share)</b>	<b><u>1.07 per share</u></b>	<b><u>1.23 per share</u></b>

**EASTERN COMPANY (S.A.E)**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED DEC. 31, 2021**

(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Egyptian Pounds)

	<b><u>31/12/2020</u></b>	<b><u>31/12/2021</u></b>
<b><u>Cash flows from operating activities:</u></b>		
Cash sales and collection from receivables	30 161 814	32 541 950
Cash purchases and payments to suppliers	(2 237 670)	(3 051 039)
Salaries paid	(937 485)	(911 950)
Revenue from operating for others and other revenues	1 306 499	1 979 435
Proceeds from credit interest	285 079	57 067
Interest paid	(7)	(24 505)
Taxes and fees paid	(26 114 729)	(27 303 225)
Export subsidy / Grants and Subsidies	284	412
Proceeds from insurance claims	2 927	505
Payable Notes	(41 965)	
Other payments	(2 614)	(10 563)
<b>Net Cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b><u>2 422 133</u></b>	<b><u>3 278 087</u></b>
<b><u>Cash flows from investing activities</u></b>		
Disbursement for purchasing fixed assets (projects under construction)	(62 071)	(63 296)
Treasury Bills purchased	(2 917 559)	(30 856 985)
Bonds purchased		(4 775 786)
Mutual funds inv.certificate purchased	(23 000)	(230 765)
Proceeds from fixed asset sold	370	
Treasury Bills sales		30 473 652
Bonds sales		3 543 990
inv. certificate sold		425 948
<b>Net Cash flows from investing activities</b>	<b><u>(3 002 260)</u></b>	<b><u>(1 483 242)</u></b>
<b><u>Cash flows from financing activities</u></b>		
Dividends paid	(1 869 858)	(2 572 813)
Treasury Stocks purchased	(194 156)	
Treasury Stocks sold		19 796
<b>Net Cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b><u>(2 064 014)</u></b>	<b><u>(2 553 017)</u></b>
Foreign currency exchange differences losses and gain	(46 529)	131
<b>Net cash for the period from 1/7/2021 to 31/12/2021</b>	<b><u>(2 690 670)</u></b>	<b><u>(758 041)</u></b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalent at 1/7/2021</b>	<b><u>7 438 434</u></b>	<b><u>1 063 604</u></b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalent at 31/12/2021</b>	<b><u>4 747 764</u></b>	<b><u>305 563</u></b>